
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Methodist Church Hall, St Edmunds Church Street, Salisbury, SP1 1EF 

Date: Monday 15 March 2010 

Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Alderbury, Britford, Clarendon Park, Coombe Bissett, Downton, 

Firsdown, Grimstead, Landford, Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum, Odstock, Pitton and Farley, 
Redlynch, West Dean, Whiteparish, Winterslow. 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), 
on 01722 434560 or email lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

or Tom Bray (Southern Wiltshire Community Area Manager), Tel: 01722 434252 or 
(email) tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Richard Britton - (Chairman) Alderbury and Whiteparish 

Chris Devine Winterslow 

Julian Johnson Downton and Ebble Valley 

Ian McLennan Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum 

Leo Randall – (Vice-Chairman) Redlynch and Landford 

 



 
 
 
 
 

Map enclosed at page 1



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Welcome and Introductions  4.30pm 

2.   Apologies   

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Community Grants (Pages 3 - 46) 4.35pm 

 To consider nine grant applications for funding from the 
Community Grant Scheme, copies of the Grants Report and 
applications are attached. 
  
Officer: Tom Bray, Community Area Manager.  

 

5.   Close  5.00pm 

 Future Meeting Dates 
  
Thursday 15 April 2010, 7.00pm – Winterslow Village Hall 
Thursday 17 June 2010, 7.00pm – Coombe Bissett Village Hall 
Thursday 19 August 2010, 7.00pm – Alderbury Village Hall  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with

permission of the controller of Her Majesty's 
Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright

Unauthorised reproduction infringes copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010

Salisbury Methodist Church Hall,
St Edmunds Church Street,

Salisbury,
SP1 1EF

Church

B
e

lls

Spinners

Three Cuppes Lane

St. Edmunds Gate

S
T

 E
D

M
U

N
D

'S
 C

H
U

R
C

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

G
R

E
E

N
C

R
O

F
T

 S
T

R
E

E
T

11

7

4

2

to

1
 to

 3

1
6
 to

 1
8

3
7
 to

 4
7

14a

4
1

2
1

14

1

6
5

4
8

6
0

2
0

6
3

7
1

1
2

8
 to

 1
0

10 to 12

5
1

15

3
0

22

5

19

24

3
4

26

8

4
8
.5

m

2
4

7
1

1

11 7

1

7

4

1:1,253

1:10,000 Page 1



Page 2



1  
 

 

 

 

Report to Southern Wiltshire Area Board  

Title of Report Community Area Grants – Area Board Meeting 15 March 2010 

 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To request that Councillors consider 9 applications seeking 2009/10 and 2010/11 
Community Area Grant Funding. 
 

 
1. Application: Play Equipment – Pitton and Farley Parish Council 
 

Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 

requested 

Pitton and Farley Parish 

Council 
Play Equipment £615 

 

1.1 The full application is attached 

1.2 The application meets grant criteria 2009/10 

1.3 The application demonstrates links to the Community Plan 

1.4 The application meets Wiltshire Council priorities  

1.5 Summary details about the applicant: 

Parish Council. 
1.6 Summary details about the project: 

To provide additional equipment for the children’s play area in Pitton.  
 
The parish plan process and consultation between Pitton ward councillors and 
parents has displayed the need for this equipment and will help enhance the 
recreational activities available to a large amount of children. 
 
A letter of objection was received regarding this application from a local 
resident who lives opposite the play area citing various problems with the 
overall proposal of the parish council; a negative impact on amenity, poor value 
for money and increased risk of injury to the children.  

 

1.7 What will happen if the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project 

Not known. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Grant from 2009/10 budget 
 

Page 3



2  
 

2. Application: Conserving Water – Morgan’s vale and Woodfalls Primary School 
 

Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 

requested 

Morgan’s vale and 

Woodfalls Primary School 
Procurement of 6 water butts £430 

 
2.1 The full application is attached 

2.2 The application meets grant criteria 2009/10. 

2.3 The application demonstrates links to the Community Plan 

2.4 The application meets Wiltshire Council priorities  

2.5 Summary details about the applicant: 

Morgan’s Vale and Woodfalls Primary School 
 

2.6 Summary details about the project: 

To buy and install 6 water butts and carry out a water conservation project with 
the students. 
 
This is a valuable project and is in line with the issue set out on page 14 of the 
Southern Area Community Plan 2004 – 2009 about protecting the natural 
environment . 
 
The applicants display £3864 of uncommitted funds in their reserves. Therefore 
the area board might like to fund half of the funds requested. 
 

2.7 What will happen if the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project? 

Not known. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Grant £215 from 2009/10 budget 
 

 
 
3. Application: Ebble Valley Short Mat Bowls Club – Replacement of bowls mat 
 

Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 

requested 

Ebble Valley Short Mat 

Bowls Club 

Replacement of bowls carpets 

 
£720 

 
3.1 The full application is attached 

3.2 The application meets grant criteria 2009/10. 

3.3 The application does not demonstrate a links to the Community Plan 

Page 4



3  
 

3.4 The application does not meet Wiltshire Council priorities  

3.5 Summary details about the applicant: 

Short Mat Bowls Club 
 

3.6 Summary details about the project: 

The grant application is to pay for 1 bowls mat. The applicants need a further 2 
mats which will be brought from club funds. This provides a facility for all ages 
to engage in short mat bowls. The club make use of the village hall and 
provides recreational activities for older people. 
 

3.7 What will happen if the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project? 

The club would only buy one carpet and continue to fundraise. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Grant in full from 08/09 budget 
 

 
 
4. Application: Laverstock Gardening Club – Bulbs and Plants 
 

Applicant Project proposal 
Funding  

requested 

Laverstock Gardening Club Bulbs and Plants £100 

 
4.1 The full application is attached 

4.2 The application meets grant criteria 2009/10. 

4.3 The application does not demonstrates tangible links to the Community Plan 

4.4 The application does not meet Wiltshire Council priorities  

4.5 Summary details about the applicant: 

Laverstock Gardening Club.  
 

4.6 Summary details about the project: 

The project is to provide funds to buy 10 wild primroses and 2 trays of natural 
lifted bluebells.  
 
This is a relatively small request which could adequately be covered by the 
reserves held of £1264.72. 
 

4.7 What will happen if the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project? 

Not known. 
 
 

 

Page 5



4  
 

Recommendation: 
 
Refuse 
 
Reason: Lack of community benefit and access to reserves held. 

 
 
5. Application: Downton Museum and Archive – Conservation of historical 

documents 
 

Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 

requested 

Downton Museum and 

Archive 
Conservation of historical documents £890 

 
5.1 The full application is attached 

5.2 The application meets grant criteria 2009/10. 

5
[...]
9.1 The full application is attached 

9.2 The application meets grant criteria 2009/10. 

9.3 The application demonstrates a links to the Community Plan 

9.4 The application does not meet Wiltshire Council priorities  

9.5 Summary details about the applicant: 

Downton Football Club 
 

9.6 Summary details about the project: 

The grant application is to pay for the upgrade of the floodlights at Downton 
Football Ground. This work is necessary in order for the club to remain eligible 
for the league. There are currently floodlights which do not meet the league 
standards and also generate light pollution the new lights would limit light 
pollution.  
 

9.7 What will happen if the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project? 

Not known. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Grant in full from 2010/11 budget 

 
Budget Update: 
 
Amount left to be allocated by 31 March 2010 is £3,531, however this money CAN be 
carried over to the next financial year. 
 
Next year’s budget (2010/11) will be £41,087 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Item 4 
Appendix 2 

 
 
 

 
Community Area Grant Application Form 

 
Please ensure that you have read all the Funding Criteria and Additional Guidance Notes before completing this form  PLEASE 

COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED 

 

1 - Your Organisation or Group 

Name of Organisation Morgan's Vale & Woodfalls Primary School 

Contact Name       

Contact Address       

Contact number       e-mail       

Organisation Type Non profit organisation       Parish/Town Council          Other  

2 – Your Project 

In which Community Area does your project take 
place? (Please give name – see pp 2-4  of funding 
pack) 

 Southern Wiltshire 

In which Parish does your project take place? St Birnus/Redlynch 

What is your project? Conseving Water - helping to educate the protection of 
our local environment 

Where will your project take place? Within Morgan's Vale and Woodfalls Sc 

W
[...]
Declaration (on behalf of organisation or group) – I confirm that…… 

 Accounts and quotes where appropriate are enclosed. 
 A copy of our constitution or terms of reference are enclosed. 
 The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the activities  

     specified, that I will complete a monitoring form (if requested) following completion of the project. 
 If an award is received, I will complete and return an evaluation sheet 
 That any other form of licence or approval for this project has been received prior to submission of  

     this application 
 That the necessary policies and procedures will be in place prior to the commencement of the  

     project outlined in this application.    Child Protection      Public Liability Insurance     
                                                 Equal Opportunities    Access Audit    Environmental Impact 
                                                Planning permission applied for (date)     or granted (date)       
 That acknowledgement will be given of Wiltshire Council support in any publicity or printed material. 
  I give permission for press and media coverage by Wiltshire Council in relation to this project. 

Name:       
Position in organisation: Finance Officer 

Date: 8 Feb 10 

Please return your completed application to the appropriate  Area Board Locality Team (see pages 9-10)   

 

Page 18



Item 4 
Appendix 3 

 
 
 

 
Community Area Grant Application Form 

 
Please ensure that you have read all the Funding Criteria and Additional Guidance Notes before completing this form  PLEASE 

COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED 

 

1 - Your Organisation or Group 

Name of Organisation Ebble Valley Short Mat Bowls Club 

Contact Name       

Contact Address       

Contact number       e-mail       

Organisation Type Non profit organisation       Parish/Town Council          Other  

2 – Your Project 

In which Community Area do
[...]
s your project take 
place? (Please give name – see pp 2-4  of funding 
pack) 

 Southern Wiltshire Area 

In which Parish does your project take place? Downton 

What is your project? To conserve local historical documents in archive 
boxes to be stored in Downton library 

Where will your project take place? Downton Library 

When will your project take place? From May 2010 ongoing 

Does your project demonstrate a direct link to the 
Community Plan for the area? 
If YES, please provide a reference/page no.  

YES      SEE WRITTEN SHEET NO SPACE HERE 
NO    

Please confirm your project will have commenced by 
31

st
 March 2010 

YES  
NO   

What community benefits will your project provide and, who are the beneficiaries (e.g. numbers of people, 
age, gender, particular groups)  
    IMPORTANT: PLEASE DO NOT TYPE IN PARAGRAPHS – THIS SECTION IS LIMITED TO 1500 CHARACTERS ONLY (INCLUSIVE OF 
SPACES)  

  The collection of artifacts that the museum and Archive Group are, and will continue to, collect are intended to be 
of benefit to the entire local community (eg: visits from local schools and tracing family histories). Storgae in the 
local library building provides easy access for those wishing to conduct research in many areas, or visit the 
exhibitions displayed there.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
Wiltshire Council will be unable to meet the ongoing costs of your project. Please describe, therefore, how 
you will ensure the financial sustainability of your project beyond the period of this grant (if successful)?   
 
By donation and fund raising events 

3 – Additional information to support and strengthen your application e.g consultation, community 
involvement, energy efficiency measures 

Please tell us more about the organisations and groups that are involved in your project, who will benefit 
from the award and how will you know that it is making a difference. 
IMPORTANT: PLEASE DO NOT TYPE IN PARAGRAPHS – THIS SECTION IS LIMITED TO 1
[...]
mpleting this form  PLEASE 

COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED 

 

1 - Your Organisation or Group 

Name of Organisation Clear Way 

Contact Name       

Contact Address       

Contact number       e-mail       

Organisation Type Non profit organisation       Parish/Town Council          Other  

2 – Your Project 

In which Community Area does your project take 
place? (Please give name – see pp 2-4  of funding 
pack) 

 Southern 

In which Parish does your project take place? Laverstock & Ford 

What is your project? Bridleway/Footpath/Cycleway clearance and surface 
improvement. 

Where will your project take place? Laverstock & Ford Parish 

When will your project take place? On going 

Does your project demonstrate a direct link to the 
Community Plan for the area? 
If YES, please provide a reference/page no.  

YES      Protecting the Environment  P35 
NO    

Please confirm your project will be completed by 31
st
 

March 2010 
YES  
NO   

What community benefits will your project provide and, who are the beneficiaries (e.g. numbers of people, 
age, gender, particular groups)  
    IMPORTANT: PLEASE DO NOT TYPE IN PARAGRAPHS – THIS SECTION IS LIMITED TO 1500 CHARACTERS ONLY (INCLUSIVE OF 
SPACES)  

Until now, the group members have met on an ad-hoc basis to clear problem areas, where branches overhang 
footpath/bridleway trails, which are also used as informal cycleways. We have purchased our own hand tools for 
the purpose and some spares for the occasional willing volunteer.  It is is clear to us that we can make a huge 
difference, with a little extra help and a good quality mechanical aid.  Our needs are two fold  One requirement is to 
purchase a brush cutter with pole pruner attachment and obtain the necessary training/user certificates for two 
members.  This is the purpose of the grant request.  Our other objective is to seek extra volunteers throughout the 
Parish, so that we can properly organise events, whi
[...]
he appropriate  Area Board Locality Team (see pages 9-10)   

 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	1 Welcome and Introductions
	4 Community Grants
	Appendix 1 - Pitton and Farley Parish Council
	Appendix 2 - Morgan's Vale and Primary School
	Appendix 3 - Ebble Valley Short Mat Bowls Club
	Appendix 4 - Laverstock Gardening Club
	Appendix 5 - Downton Museum and Archive
	Appendix 6 - Downton Moot
	Appendix 7 - Clearway
	Appendix 8 - Memorial Ground Trust
	Appendix 9 - Downton Football Club




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Extraordinary Meeting of:SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Methodist Church Hall, St Edmunds Church Street, Salisbury,  

 SP1 1EF 

Date:  15 March 2010 

Start Time: 4.30 pm 

Finish Time: 5.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560  

or (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Leo Randall (Vice Chairman), Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr Christopher Devine and Cllr Julian Johnson 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
Tom Bray, Community Area Manager (CAM) 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Parish Councillors and Grant Applicants 
Clearway – K Dean and K Ward 
Downton Football Club – J Blake 
Downton Moot – S Barnhurst - Davis 
Downton PC – J Brown, B Cornish, C Hall, A Ireland, S Lacey and J Whitmarsh 
Ebble Valley Short Mat Bowls Club – D Germains 
Pitton & Farley PC – D Balfour and A Shaw 
 
Cllr W Moss in attendance for part of the meeting. 
 
Total in attendance: 22 
 



Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman, Councillor Richard Britton, welcomed everyone to 
the extraordinary meeting of the Southern Wiltshire Area Board. 
 
He explained that the extraordinary meeting had been scheduled in 
order to allow the Board to consider an additional tranche of grant 
applications for funding from the Community Area Grant Scheme, 
before the end of the financial year. 
 
Since the scheduling of the meeting, Cabinet had agreed that all 
Area Boards be permitted to roll-over any monies they had not 
spent during the available time from the 2009/10 budget into the 
2010/11 budget. This would apply in respect of 2010/11 only and 
would be reviewed in subsequent years.  

 

2.   Apologies  

 There were none.  

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillor Leo Randall declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in item 4 – grant application from Whiteparish Memorial Ground 
Trust, as he was a trustee. Councillor Randall left the room and did 
not vote for this item.  

 

4.   Community Grants  

 The Board considered nine applications for funding from the 
Community Grant Scheme. Applicants in attendance were invited 
to speak in support of their application. The ward councillor for the 
area in which the project would take place also spoke, after 
discussion the Board voted on each application. 
 
Decision 
Pitton and Farley Parish Council were awarded £615 towards 
their project to purchase new children’s play equipment. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would be of benefit to the children from the area. 
 
Decision 
Morgan’s Vale and Woodfalls Primary School were awarded 
£215 towards their project to purchase water butts, with the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Tom Bray  



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

following condition: 
that the shortfall of £215 be match funded by the 
School, to enable the project to go ahead. Should the 
match funding not be available, the grant from the 
Community Area Grant Scheme would be withdrawn, 
and the applicant would be invited to reapply in the new 
financial year, after further information had been 
provided. 

Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and provided an opportunity for children to be 
involved in a project which was aimed at teaching them the 
importance of protecting the environment. 
 
Decision 
Ebble Valley Short Mat Bowls Club were awarded £720 
towards the purchase of three new bowls carpets. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would provide a useful facility for people in the 
community of all ages. 
 
Decision 
The application from Laverstock Gardening Club was refused. 
Reason 
There was a lack of community benefit and the applicant had 
access to sufficient reserve funds. 
 
Decision 
Downton Museum and Archive were awarded £890 towards 
their conservation project of local historical documents. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and the project would preserve the local history for 
generations to come. 
 
It was suggested that the Applicant could produce an inventory, 
detailing what documents were available, where they were stored 
and how they could be accessed. The inventory could be kept at 
the Library for people to view. 
 
The Board also agreed to write a letter to the Library service to ask 
them to store the archives to enable access by local people. 
 
Decision 
The Moot Preservation Trust was awarded £463 towards their 
project to repair the boundary wall. 
Reason 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and the facility was widely used by people of all ages 
in the community. However the applicant was awarded half of 
the amount requested on the application form as they had 
previously received funding from the SWAG scheme. 
 
Decision 
Clear Way was awarded £1,140 towards their bridleway, 
footpath and cycleway clearance and surface improvement 
project. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and the facility was widely used by people of all ages 
in the community. 
 
Decision 
The Memorial Ground Trust (Whiteparish) was awarded £1,000 
towards the purchase of children’s play equipment. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would be of benefit to the children in the 
community. 
 
Councillor Randall left the room and did not vote for the application 
above. 
 
Decision 
The application from Downton Football Club was deferred, 
pending the club’s ability to demonstrate the formation of a 
youth team from the area. 
Reason 
At present, only six of the clubs sixty eight players were from 
the Downton area. The Board felt that the project did not 
benefit a large enough number of the Downton community 
and requested further evidence that the club could benefit the 
community. 
 
 

5.   Close  

 The Chairman thanked everyone for coming to the meeting. 
 
Future Meeting Dates: 
 
Thursday 15 April 2010, 7.00pm at Winterslow Village Hall 
Thursday 17 June 2010, 7.00pm at Coombe Bissett Village Hall 
Thursday 19 August 2010, 7.00pm at Alderbury Village Hall 

 


